For the
six months

ended
30 June

2024

For the
year ended

31 December
2024

For the
year ended

31 December
2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited)

Revenue 118,833 165,807 300,101 332,034
Profit before income tax 16,909 41,933 56,399 90,765
Profit for the year/period 9,792 32,911 26,710 68,880

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 22 –

As at
30 June

2025

As at
30 June

2024

As at
31 December

2024

As at
31 December

2023
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited)

Net assets 1,851,714 1,813,820 1,790,383 1,731,856

Your attention is drawn to the further details of the information of the Group as set out in
Appendices II and IV to this Composite Document.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
before completion of the Rights Issue; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Rights Issue:

Name of Shareholder

Immediately
before completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately
after completion of

the Rights Issue and as at
the Latest Practicable Date

Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

The Offeror (Note 1) 66,500,000 21.87 205,259,939 45.00
Cypress Dragons Limited (Note 1) 24,250,000 7.97 36,375,000 7.97

Subtotal: The Offeror and
its Concert Parties 90,750,000 29.84 241,634,939 52.97

U.K. Prolific Petroleum Group
Company Ltd. (Note 2) 46,500,000 15.29 46,500,000 10.19

Public Shareholders 166,883,600 54.87 168,065,461 36.84

Total 304,133,600 100 456,200,400 100

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Cypress Dragons Limited is legally and beneficially wholly-owned by
the Offeror, whereas the Offeror is legally and beneficially wholly-owned by XJMX, which in turn is held
by XTRQ as to 65.0% of its total issued share capital. Mr. Ming Zaiyuan is interested in 241,634,939
Shares through his holding of 41.07% of the total issued share capital of XTRQ.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, U.K. Prolific Petroleum Group Company Limited is interested in
46,500,000 Shares and the Convertible Bonds. Based on the disclosure of interest filings, U.K. Prolific